Haverford Township - Zoning Hearing Board

Meeting: Thursday, February 20, 2025
Time: 7:45 p.m.
Location: Commissioners Meeting Room -1014 Darby Rd., Havertown PA, 19083

Regular Meeting Agenda

There will be a regular meeting of the Zoning Hearing Board, Thursday, February 20th, 2025, at 7:45
pm, in the commissioners’ meeting room, 1814 Darby Road, Havertown, PA, at which time the Board
will consider appeals from the zoning provisions of the general laws of the Township of Haverford,
chapter 182:

Members:
Robert Kane
William Rhodes
Jessica Vitali
Edward Magargee
Jesse Pointon

Other Representatives:

Ernie Angelos, Esq., Solicitor
Jonathan Mount, Zoning Officer
Arlene LaRosa, Court Stenographer

Open meeting and Pledge of Allegiance
Decisions

Item #1 Continuance

Z24-38 Sean and Kacy Power, owners of 17 Ellis Road, Havertown, PA DC Folio #22-03-00966-00,
seek a variance from the provisions of 182-206.C(6)(a) to allow a porch roof to be constructed within
1’-2" of the property line, where the required side yard setback is 8’. The roof encroaches 6’-10” into
the required setback. Zoned R-4. Ward 3.

Item #2 New Application

Z25-02 Haverford School District, owner of 800 Coopertown Road, Coopertown Elementary School,
Haverford, PA, DC Folio #22-05-00426-00, seek a variance from §182-708A(1) to allow loading

and unloading not at the rear of the building, a variance from §182-708A(1)(d) to allow a loading
space within the front yard setback, and a variance from §182-708A(4) to allow a truck to block an
automobile parking area, including aisles during any time in which any such area is used for parking
or in any way block the flow of persons or vehicles. A variance from §182-727 B to allow a fence in the
front yard where a fence is prohibited. Zoned INS, in Ward 5.
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Item #3 New Application (Items # 3, 4 &5 are related properties and listed as separate
applications because they are different parcels but are connected to one another.)

Z25-03 Owners of 7 Coopertown Road, Haverford PA, DC Folios #22-04-00140-00, seek a variance
from §182-720 to disturb steep slopes where a previously built swimming pool had created the steep
slope, and a variance from §182-727 to allow the construction of a fence in the front yard. Zoned R-1,
in Ward 3.

Item #4 New Application

Z25-08 Owners of 9 Coopertown Road, Haverford PA, DC Folio #22-04-00140-01, seek a variance
from §182-727 to allow the construction of a fence in the front yard. Zoned R-1, Ward 3.

Item #5 New Application

Z25-09 Owners of 10 Coopertown Road, Haverford PA, DC Folio #22-04-00141-00, seek a variance
from §182-727 to allow the construction of a fence in the front yard. Zoned R-1, Ward 3.

Item #6 New Application

Z25-04 731 Old Buck Lane, LLC, owner of 731 Old Buck Lane and 855 Martin Ave, Bryn Mawr, PA, DC
folio #22-05-00683-00 and #22-05-00586-00 seek a de minimis variance from Code 182-729A(1)
proposing a lot area of 3.4937 acres for a personal care assisted living residence where a minimum
of 3.5 acres is required; a de minimis variance from Code 182-729A3 to permit an impervious
surface coverage of 51.7% for a personal care assisted living residence where a maximum of 50% is
permitted; a de minimis variance from Code 182-729A4 to permit a gross density of 25.19 units per
acres where a maximum gross density of 25 units per acre is permitted and a variance form Code
182-713B to permit a lot already occupied with a building to be formed with existing dimensional
nonconformities. Zoned R-1A, in Ward 5.

Item #7 New Application

Z25-05 Albert and Patrice Lawrence, owners of 1324 Harrington Road, Havertown, PA, DC folio #22-
01-00607-00, seek a variance from §182-711.B(1) to permit an accessory building to be O feet from
the side property line where a minimum of 5 ft is required and to be O’ from the rear of the rearmost
portion of the main building where 10 ft. is required. Zoned R-5 in Ward 1.

Decisions
Adjournment

*This agenda does not necessarily reflect the order in which the cases will be heard. Cases not
completed by 11:00 pm may be continued to a future hearing.
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Haverford Township - Zoning Hearing Board

Meeting: Thursday, February 20, 2025
Time: 7:45 p.m.
Location: Commissioners Meeting Room -1014 Darby Rd., Havertown PA, 19083

Regular Meeting Minutes

A regular meeting of the Haverford Township Zoning Hearing Board (the “Board”) was held on
February 20, 2025. The meeting was held in the Haverford Township Municipal Building, Haverford
Township, Pennsylvania. The meeting commenced at approximately 8:00p.m. Present were: Chairman
Robert Kane, Vice-Chairman William Rhodes, Member Edward Magargee, Secretary Jessica Vitali and
Member Jesse Pointon. Also present: Jonathan Mount, the Haverford Township Zoning Officer, and the
Board'’s solicitor, Ernest S. Angelos, Esquire. The hearing was recorded by a court stenographer.

After Chairman Kane called the meeting to order, the first order of business was the Pledge of
Allegiance, led by Vice-Chairman Rhodes. Following the pledge, Chairman Kane proceeded with old
business, that being case number Z224-38.

Case 7224-38 is the application Sean and Kacy Power, owners of 17 Ellis Road, Havertown, PA, (tax
folio #22-03-00966-00). Applicants seek a variance from the provisions of 182-206.C(6)(a), to allow
a porch roof to be constructed within 1’-2” of the property line, where the required side yard setback is
8’. The roof encroaches 6’-10” into the required setback. This matter was continued from the Board'’s
February 6, 2025 meeting to its February 20, 2025 meeting for purposes of rendering a decision.

Upon a motion duly made and seconded, the application of Sean and Kacy Power was unanimously
denied.

Next Chairman Kane proceeded with new business, the first case being Z25-04, the application of
Old Buck Lane, LLC, owner of 731 Old Buck Lane and 855 Martin Ave, Bryn Mawr, PA (tax folios #22-
05-00683-00 and #22-05-00586-00) Applicant seeks: (1) a de minimis variance from §182-729A(1),
proposing a lot area of 3.4937 acres for a personal care assisted living residence where a minimum
of 3.5 acres is required; (2) a de minimis variance from §182-729A3, to permit an impervious

surface coverage of 51.7% for a personal care assisted living residence where a maximum of 50%

is permitted; (3) a de minimis variance from §182-729A4, to permit a gross density of 25.19 units

per acres where a maximum gross density of 25 units per acre is permitted; and (4) a variance from
§182-713B, to permit a lot already occupied with a building to be formed with existing dimensional
nonconformities.

At the request of applicant’s counsel, this matter was continued to the Board’s April 17, 2025 meeting.

Next were the consolidated cases of Z25-03, Z25-08 and Z25-09.

Cases Z25-03, Z25-08 and Z25-09 are the collective application of the owners of 7, 9 and 10
Coopertown Road, Haverford, PA , which are further identified by tax folio numbers: 22-04-00140-
00; 22-04-00140-01 and 22-04-00141-00. Applicants seek the following: (1) as it relates to 7
Coopertown Road, a variance from sections: (i) 182-720, to allow the disturbance of steep slopes
where a previously built swimming pool (since removed) had created the steep slope; and (ii) §182-
727, to allow the construction of a fence in the front yard; and (2) as it relates to 9 Coopertown Road,
a variance from section §182-727, to allow the construction of a fence in the front yard. [Discuss
Applicant withdrew the variance requests relating to 18 Coopertown Road while they attempt to
address some neighbor concerns they received?]

The hearing commenced and the applicants were represented by Jamie Jun, Esquire. The applicants
presented testimony and evidence, which were admitted into the record.
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At the conclusion of applicants’ case and a period of public comment, during which an abutting
property owner testified about concerns she has with water runoff, the record was closed.

Following a brief recess, the Board reconvened and upon a motion duly made and seconded, the
applications for cases Z25-03; Z25-08 and Z25-09 were approved unanimously, subject to the
following reasonable conditions:

1. Stormwater runoff must be properly managed in accordance with all local and state law so as to not
adversely affect neighboring properties; and

2. The project must be completed within two (2) years of the date of this decision and in accordance
with the notes of testimony for the hearing held on February 20, 2025.

Next Chairman Kane proceeded with case number Z25-05, the application of Albert and Patrice
Lawrence, owners of 1324 Harrington Road, Havertown, PA (tax folio #22-01-00607-00). Applicants
seek a variance from §182-711.B(1), to permit an accessory building to be O feet from the side property
line where a minimum of 5 ft is required and to be O’ from the rear of the rearmost portion of the
main building where 10 ft. is required.

The hearing commenced and the applicants were represented by Michael LaRosa, Esquire. The
applicants presented testimony and evidence which were admitted into the record.

At the conclusion of applicants’ case and a period of public comment, during there was none, the
record was closed.

Following a brief recess, the Board reconvened and upon a motion duly made and seconded, the
application for Z25-05 was approved 4-0 (with Mr. Magargee recusing himself) subject to the
following reasonable conditions:

1. The accessory building must be removed when Mr. Martin F. Whalen, Jr . no longer resides at 1324
Harrington Road or when the subject property is sold, whichever occurs first; and

2.No utilities are permitted to be extended to or installed in the accessory building.

Lastly, Chairman Kane proceeded with case number Z25-02, the application of Haverford School
District, the owner of 800 Coopertown Road, Coopertown Elementary School, Haverford, PA, (tax folio
#22-05-00426-00) Applicant seeks variances from: (1) §182-708A(1), to allow loading and unloading
not at the rear of the building; (2) §182-708A(1)(d), to allow a loading space within the front yard
setback; and (3) §182-708A(4), to allow a truck to block an automobile parking area, including aisles,
during any time in which any such area is used for parking or in any way block the flow of persons or
vehicles. Applicant withdrew its request for a variance from §182-727 B, to allow a fence in the front
yard where a fence is prohibited.

The hearing commenced and the applicants were represented by Andrew R. Freimuth, Esquire. The
applicant presented testimony and evidence which were admitted into the record.

At the conclusion of applicant’s case and a period of public comment, during which counsel for Radnor
Township, David A. Keightly, Jr., Esquire, entered his appearance and requested party status, which
was granted, the record was closed.

Following a brief recess, the Board reconvened and continued this matter to the Board’s March 6,
2025 meeting for a decision.

With no other old or new business before the Board, the meeting was adjourned.
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